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(JPY mn) FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Revenue 39,568 36,897 48,211 48,877 55,849 64,061

Gross profit 5,971 7,450 9,759 8,422 9,816 10,800

SG&A 2,689 3,163 3,661 3,575 4,292 4,502

Operating profit 3,281 4,286 6,098 4,846 5,524 6,298

Recurring profit 2,496 3,688 5,418 3,921 4,607 4,981

Net profit 1,729 2,402 3,709 2,664 3,106 3,442

OPM 8.3% 11.6% 12.6% 9.9% 9.9% 9.8%

*1 EPS*1 47.43 65.00 107.21 79.59 92.98 103.91

ROE 9.1% 11.8% 17.5% 12.0% 12.8%

(JPY mn) FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Gross profit 5,971 7,450 9,759 8,422 9,816 10,800

Renovated condominium business 5,568 6,868 9,215 7,941 8,613 9,751

Renovated condos (Rent) 2,517 2,413 2,398 2,338 2,473 2,327

*2 Renovated condos (Sales)*2 3,556 4,535 6,864 5,814 6,384 7,424

Mkt. to mkt. loss ▲505 ▲80 ▲48 ▲211 ▲244 -

Inbestment business - 19 - ▲17 200 322

Advisory business 403 562 544 497 1,002 727

(JPY mn) FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Cash and deposits 7,405 3,112 3,110 4,199 1,904

Inventories 66,541 74,308 83,137 86,584 95,811

Total assets 76,758 80,843 90,378 94,982 102,760

Short-term liabilities 10,107 10,590 12,250 12,868 16,065

Long-term liabilities 46,938 48,991 56,853 58,883 61,195

Shareholder's equity 19,637 21,201 21,214 23,173 25,441

Equity ratio 25.6% 26.2% 23.5% 24.4% 24.8%

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

*3 DPS*3 (JPY) 16.0 16.5 19.5 20.0 23.0 26.0

Dividend payout ratio (%) 33.7% 25.4% 18.2% 25.1% 24.7% 25.0%

Dividends (JPY mn) 583 609 652 668 766

*4 Share-buyback*4 (JPY mn) - 719 3,258 230 469

Dividends+Share buyback (JPY mn) 583 1,328 3,910 899 1,236

33.7% 55.3% 105.4% 33.7% 39.8%

Star Mica Holdings Co., Ltd (2975)  Financial Highlights



Contents FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Trend

Revenue 19,333 20,973 23,075 30,281 32,164 39,568 36,897 48,211 48,877 55,849

Renovated condominium business 15,497 16,982 17,868 22,142 28,861 38,858 36,006 47,449 48,154 53,735

Renovated condos (Rent) 2,363 2,530 2,687 3,106 3,629 4,058 3,890 3,995 4,187 4,667

Renovated condos (Sales) 13,134 14,452 15,181 19,036 25,232 34,800 32,115 43,453 43,967 49,068

Investment business 3,419 3,547 4,766 7,435 2,412 - 20 - 6 896

Advisory business 416 443 439 703 890 709 871 762 716 1,218

Gross profit 4,600 5,519 6,159 6,924 6,297 5,971 7,450 9,759 8,422 9,816

Renovated condominium business 3,627 3,857 4,158 4,579 5,302 5,568 6,868 9,215 7,941 8,613

Renovated condos (Rent) 1,719 1,797 1,874 2,069 2,324 2,517 2,413 2,398 2,338 2,473

Renovated condos (Sales) 1,947 2,204 2,332 2,576 3,088 3,556 4,535 6,864 5,814 6,384

Mkt. to mkt. loss ▲40 ▲143 ▲48 ▲67 ▲109 ▲505 ▲80 ▲48 ▲211 ▲244

Investment business 668 1,333 1,711 2,052 559 - 19 - ▲17 200

Advisory business 305 328 290 291 434 403 562 544 497 1,002

SG&A 2,135 2,260 2,584 3,085 2,670 2,689 3,163 3,661 3,575 4,292

Operating profit 2,465 3,258 3,575 3,838 3,627 3,281 4,286 6,098 4,846 5,524

OPM 12.8% 15.5% 15.5% 12.7% 11.3% 8.3% 11.6% 12.6% 9.9% 9.9%

Non-operating income 5 4 6 10 10 17 96 111 8 184

Non-operating expenses 673 682 599 604 711 801 695 790 933 1,101

Interest expenses 572 561 458 453 515 591 540 614 685 877

Commission expenses 99 119 136 137 133 148 150 172 196 222

Recurring profit 1,797 2,581 2,982 3,245 2,925 2,496 3,688 5,418 3,921 4,607

Extraordinary income - - 37 - - - - - - -

Extraordinary losses - - - - - - 153 - - -

Net profit before income taxes 1,797 2,581 3,019 3,245 2,925 2,496 3,534 5,418 3,921 4,607

Net profit 1,114 1,678 2,068 2,154 2,023 1,729 2,402 3,709 2,664 3,106
*1 EPS*1 30.81 46.36 57.12 59.23 55.50 47.43 65.00 107.21 79.59 92.98

ROE 9.3% 12.7% 14.1% 13.2% 11.4% 9.1% 11.8% 17.5% 12.0% 12.8%
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Contents FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Trend

Revenue 2,363 2,530 2,687 3,106 3,629 4,058 3,890 3,995 4,187 4,667
*5 # of units with tenants*5 1,491 1,521 1,765 2,138 2,665 2,774 2,774 2,897 3,085 3,186

*6 % of units with tenants*6 85.4% 84.1% 83.7% 78.6% 78.8% 83.4% 78.1% 76.3% 78.3% 80.2%

Gross profit 1,719 1,797 1,874 2,069 2,324 2,517 2,413 2,398 2,338 2,473

GPM 72.8% 71.0% 69.7% 66.6% 64.0% 62.0% 62.0% 60.0% 55.8% 53.0%

Contents FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Trend

Revenue 13,134 14,452 15,181 19,036 25,232 34,800 32,115 43,453 43,967 49,068
*7 Revenue (owner-change*7) 9,381 9,790 9,903 9,784 12,026 15,822 17,565 20,251 16,342 19,535

# of units sold (owner-change) 413 382 376 331 429 582 651 742 496 620

Unit price (owner-change) 22 25 26 29 28 27 26 27 32 31
*8 Revenue (vacant*8) 3,678 4,659 5,275 9,251 13,205 18,974 14,419 22,876 27,301 29,249

# of units sold (vacant) 128 156 183 315 457 654 449 653 774 810

Unit price (vacant) 28 29 28 29 28 29 32 35 35 36
*9 Other*9 75 1 2 0 0 3 130 324 323 283

Gross profit 1,947 2,204 2,332 2,576 3,088 3,556 4,535 6,864 5,814 6,384
*7 Owner-change*7 1,589 1,835 1,858 1,772 1,888 2,312 2,666 3,792 3,213 3,519

*8 Vacant*8 377 476 500 844 1,263 1,395 1,786 2,830 2,390 2,502
*9 Other*9 ▲19 ▲107 ▲26 ▲40 ▲63 ▲151 81 241 211 363

GPM 14.8% 15.3% 15.4% 13.5% 12.2% 10.2% 14.1% 15.8% 13.2% 13.0%
*7 GPM (Owner-change*7) 16.9% 18.7% 18.8% 18.1% 15.7% 14.6% 15.2% 18.7% 19.7% 18.0%

*8 GPM (Vacant*8) 10.3% 10.2% 9.5% 9.1% 9.6% 7.4% 12.4% 12.4% 8.8% 8.6%
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Contents FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Trend

Current assets 39,315 43,093 47,763 61,015 75,180 75,342 79,280 88,111 92,464 99,532

Trade accounts receivable 62 41 46 49 55 81 249 76 46 50

Cash and deposits 1,933 3,260 2,265 4,075 4,330 7,405 3,112 3,110 4,199 1,904

Inventories 36,890 39,221 44,808 56,261 68,977 66,541 74,308 83,137 86,584 95,811

Fixed assets 9,477 8,550 6,910 2,518 940 1,414 1,559 2,264 2,516 3,227

Total assets 48,802 51,651 54,683 63,536 76,123 76,758 80,843 90,378 94,982 102,760

Short-term liabilities 6,094 4,941 5,196 8,031 10,160 10,107 10,590 12,250 12,868 16,065

Trade accounts payable 329 196 254 303 490 347 613 732 670 929

Long-term liabilities 30,154 32,804 33,976 38,339 47,388 46,938 48,991 56,853 58,883 61,195

Net assets 12,554 13,906 15,510 17,165 18,574 19,713 21,261 21,273 23,231 25,499

Share acquisition rights 68 59 59 75 75 75 59 59 58 58

Shareholder's equity 12,486 13,846 15,450 17,089 18,498 19,637 21,201 21,214 23,173 25,441

Equity ratio 25.6% 26.8% 28.3% 26.9% 24.3% 25.6% 26.2% 23.5% 24.4% 24.8%

Interest-bearing debt 34,192 35,709 37,003 44,074 55,169 54,444 56,487 65,334 69,148 73,335

Contents FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Trend

Beginning balance 31,170 36,890 39,221 44,808 56,261 68,977 66,541 74,308 83,137 86,584
*10 Purchase*10 18,257 16,184 19,347 48,490 34,442 28,562 34,755 44,602 40,972 52,187

Sale ▲12,537 ▲13,854 ▲13,759 ▲37,038 ▲21,726 ▲30,999 ▲26,987 ▲35,773 ▲37,525 ▲42,960

Ending balance 36,890 39,221 44,808 56,261 68,977 66,541 74,308 83,137 86,584 95,811
*11 Unrealized gain*11 9,800 11,300 12,300 14,300 16,900 15,000 20,700 25,400 25,800 26,800

# of units hold 1,746 1,809 2,108 2,719 3,384 3,328 3,553 3,798 3,938 3,973

# of units purchased 724 601 858 1,257 1,551 1,180 1,325 1,640 1,410 1,465
*7 Owner-change*7 577 417 595 758 952 715 676 841 682 783

*8 Vacant*8 147 184 263 499 599 465 649 799 728 682

# of units sold 541 538 559 646 886 1,236 1,100 1,395 1,270 1,430
*7 Owner-change*7 413 382 376 331 429 582 651 742 496 620

*8 Vacant*8 128 156 183 315 457 654 449 653 774 810

Contents FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Trend

Cash flows from operating activities ▲2,190 782 ▲1,821 ▲4,708 ▲10,269 4,765 ▲4,914 ▲4,593 ▲1,761 ▲5,269 -

Depreciation 332 286 151 60 22 61 76 48 58 62 -
*12 Increase(decrease) in inventories*12 ▲4,149 ▲994 ▲4,082 ▲6,902 ▲10,997 2,436 ▲7,767 ▲8,828 ▲3,446 ▲9,226 -

Cash flows from investing activities ▲852 ▲629 ▲1 ▲59 ▲69 ▲378 ▲311 ▲309 ▲63 ▲56 -

Cash flows from financing activities 2,939 1,173 828 6,577 10,541 ▲1,312 933 4,901 2,914 3,030 -
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Contents FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Trend
*3 DPS*3 7.3 11.5 14.5 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.5 19.5 20.0 23.0

Dividend payout ratio 23.5% 24.8% 25.4% 27.0% 28.8% 33.7% 25.4% 18.2% 25.1% 24.7%

Dividends paid 262 416 525 583 605 583 609 652 668 766
*4 Share buyback*4 - - - - - - 719 3,258 230 469

Dividends+Share buyback 262 416 525 583 605 583 1,328 3,910 899 1,236

Total shareholder return 23.5% 24.8% 25.4% 27.0% 28.8% 33.7% 55.3% 105.4% 33.7% 39.8%

*13/Number of Shares*13

Contents FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Trend

Issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares) 40,000,000 40,000,000 38,400,000 36,457,424 36,457,312 36,457,312 38,114,518 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 -

Treasury shares (Beginning of the period) 3,833,052 3,831,196 3,782,396 2,182,576 112 110 110 1,148,608 539,474 589,058 -

Acquisition 144 - 180 112 110 - 1,148,498 3,873,246 363,600 757,700 -

Cancellation - - ▲1,600,000 ▲1,942,576 ▲112 - - ▲4,482,380 - - -

Disposal ▲2,000 ▲48,800 - ▲240,000 - - - - ▲314,016 ▲471,169 -

Treasury shares (Ending of the period) 3,831,196 3,782,396 2,182,576 112 110 110 1,148,608 539,474 589,058 875,589 -

Issued shares (Ending of the period, Eexcluding treasury shares) 36,168,804 36,217,604 36,217,424 36,457,312 36,457,202 36,457,202 36,965,910 33,460,526 33,410,942 33,124,411 -

Average number of shares outstanding (During the period) 36,168,061 36,203,941 36,221,852 36,379,937 36,457,265 36,457,202 36,953,505 34,601,002 33,475,157 33,413,268 -

Issuable shares (Ending of the period) 1,204,894 1,333,625 1,589,131 1,616,982 1,499,494 1,465,266 826,708 287,004 283,374 282,349 -

CEO 31.4% 31.5% 28.1% 26.4% 26.5% 26.2% 30.1% 34.2% 35.0% 36.7% -

Individual investors (Japan) 30.9% 27.7% 25.6% 27.8% 23.4% 26.6% 21.1% 13.7% 14.3% 14.2% -

Institutional investors 19.9% 21.4% 25.0% 27.3% 29.0% 28.0% 27.4% 26.7% 26.1% 27.3% -

Overseas investors 17.8% 19.4% 21.3% 18.5% 21.1% 19.2% 21.3% 25.5% 24.5% 21.9% -
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Contents Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Trend

Revenue 11,061 13,823 12,222 11,769 11,083 16,174 13,369 15,223

Renovated condominium business 10,883 13,616 12,066 11,588 10,715 15,001 13,122 14,896

Renovated condos (Rent) 1,020 1,058 1,047 1,061 1,095 1,181 1,193 1,196

Renovated condos (Sales) 9,863 12,557 11,018 10,527 9,619 13,820 11,928 13,700

Investment business - - - 6 140 742 4 8

Advisory business 178 207 156 174 227 429 242 318

Gross profit 2,158 2,412 2,067 1,783 2,104 2,945 2,593 2,173

Renovated condominium business 2,035 2,264 1,964 1,677 1,791 2,508 2,407 1,906

Renovated condos (Rent) 568 593 574 601 587 661 659 566

Renovated condos (Sales) 1,476 1,687 1,411 1,239 1,223 1,896 1,775 1,489

Mkt. to mkt. loss ▲9 ▲16 ▲21 ▲164 ▲18 ▲49 ▲26 ▲149

Investment business - - - ▲17 136 58 2 2

Advisory business 123 147 103 122 176 378 182 264

SG&A 799 965 811 999 867 1,311 945 1,167

Operating profit 1,359 1,446 1,256 783 1,236 1,634 1,647 1,005

OPM 12.3% 10.5% 10.3% 6.7% 11.2% 10.1% 12.3% 6.6%

Non-operating income 5 0 0 1 3 34 33 112

Non-operating expenses 217 289 203 223 237 258 288 316

Interest expenses 166 172 170 175 178 207 231 260

Commission expenses 48 49 49 49 54 55 56 55

Recurring profit 1,148 1,157 1,053 561 1,002 1,410 1,392 801

Extraordinary income - - - - - - - -

Extraordinary losses - - - - - - - -

Net profit before income taxes 1,148 1,157 1,053 561 1,002 1,410 1,392 801

Net profit 796 798 731 337 701 966 968 470
*1 EPS*1

ROE

FY2023 FY2024
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Contents Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Trend

Revenue 1,020 1,058 1,047 1,061 1,095 1,181 1,193 1,196
*5

# of rental units (with tenants)
*5 2,961 2,988 3,014 3,085 3,176 3,311 3,321 3,186

*6 % of rental units (with tenants)*6 76.9% 76.8% 77.7% 78.3% 79.7% 81.1% 80.9% 80.2%

Gross profit 568 593 574 601 587 661 659 566

GPM 55.7% 56.1% 54.8% 56.7% 53.6% 56.0% 55.2% 47.3%

Contents Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Trend

Revenue 9,863 12,557 11,018 10,527 9,619 13,820 11,928 13,700
*7

Revenue (owner-change
*7

) 4,287 4,872 3,851 3,330 3,065 5,196 4,477 6,795

# of units sold (owner-change) 123 155 125 93 89 158 134 239

Unit price (owner-change) 34 31 30 35 34 32 33 28
*8 Revenue (vacant*8) 5,467 7,590 7,111 7,132 6,491 8,560 7,358 6,839

# of units sold (vacant) 157 218 198 201 179 246 202 183

Unit price (vacant) 34 34 35 35 36 34 36 37
*9

Other
*9 109 94 54 64 62 64 91 65

Gross profit 1,476 1,687 1,411 1,239 1,223 1,896 1,775 1,489
*7 Owner-change*7 855 907 735 714 633 1,161 880 844

*8 Vacant*8 550 689 569 580 543 679 705 573
*9 Other*9 69 90 105 ▲54 45 56 189 72

GPM 15.0% 13.4% 12.8% 11.8% 12.7% 13.7% 14.9% 10.9%
*7 GPM (Owner-change*7) 20.0% 18.6% 19.1% 21.4% 20.7% 22.3% 19.7% 12.4%

*8 GPM (Vacant*8) 10.1% 9.1% 8.0% 8.1% 8.4% 7.9% 9.6% 8.4%
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Contents Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Trend

Current assets 89,860 91,094 90,815 92,464 93,979 100,267 102,388 99,532

Trade accounts receivable 51 55 49 46 78 55 58 50

Cash and deposits 3,879 4,477 4,202 4,199 3,880 3,174 2,950 1,904

Inventories 84,175 85,064 84,732 86,584 88,141 95,462 97,726 95,811

Fixed assets 2,367 2,423 2,456 2,516 2,553 2,798 2,870 3,227

Total assets 92,229 93,519 93,273 94,982 96,534 103,067 105,259 102,760

Short-term liabilities 11,312 13,470 12,288 12,868 13,081 15,862 16,053 16,065

Trade accounts payable 726 709 731 670 738 681 756 929

Long-term liabilities 59,220 57,516 58,060 58,883 60,024 62,546 64,006 61,195

Net assets 21,696 22,531 22,924 23,231 23,427 24,659 25,199 25,499

Share acquisition rights 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58

Shareholder's equity 21,638 22,473 22,866 23,173 23,369 24,601 25,141 25,441

Equity ratio 23.5% 24.0% 24.5% 24.4% 24.2% 23.9% 23.9% 24.8%

Interest-bearing debt 67,662 68,040 68,015 69,148 70,324 75,414 77,211 73,335

Contents Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Trend

Beginning balance 83,137 84,175 85,064 84,732 86,584 88,141 95,462 97,726
*10 Purchase*10 9,231 11,535 9,123 11,085 9,833 19,767 12,327 10,269

Sale ▲8,194 ▲10,645 ▲9,454 ▲9,234 ▲8,276 ▲12,446 ▲10,063 ▲12,184

Ending balance 84,175 85,064 84,732 86,584 88,141 95,462 97,726 95,811
*11

Unrealized gain
*11

# of units hold 3,852 3,891 3,879 3,938 3,984 4,083 4,105 3,973

# of units purchased 334 412 311 353 314 503 358 290
*7 Owner-change*7 172 197 149 164 174 320 157 132

*8 Vacant*8 162 215 162 189 140 183 201 158

# of units sold 280 373 323 294 268 404 336 422
*7 Owner-change*7 123 155 125 93 89 158 134 239

*8 Vacant*8 157 218 198 201 179 246 202 183

Contents Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Trend

Cash flows from operating activities

Depreciation

Increase(decrease) in inventories*12

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

FY2023 FY2024
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Contents Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Trend

*3
DPS

*3

Dividend payout ratio

Dividends paid

*4 Share buyback*4

Dividends+Share buyback

Total shareholder return

*13
/Number of Shares

*13

Contents Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Trend

Issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares) 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 34,000,000 -

Treasury shares (Beginning of the period) 539,474 606,774 520,558 538,358 589,058 873,658 402,489 489,489 -

Acquisition 67,300 227,800 17,800 50,700 284,600 - 87,000 386,100 -

Cancellation - - - - - - - - -

Disposal - ▲314,016 - - - ▲471,169 - - -

Treasury shares (Ending of the period) 606,774 520,558 538,358 589,058 873,658 402,489 489,489 875,589 -

Issued shares (Ending of the period, Eexcluding treasury shares) 33,393,226 33,479,442 33,461,642 33,410,942 33,126,342 33,597,511 33,510,511 33,124,411 -

Average number of shares outstanding (During the period)

Issuable shares (Ending of the period)

CEO

Individual investors (Japan)

Institutional investors

Overseas investors

FY2023 FY2024
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2024/11/30

Contents

Cost of equity 6.9%

Mkt. risk premium 6.0%

*14 Beta*14 - 0.979

*15
Risk free rate

*15 1.064%

WACC

Contents

Cost of equity 6.9%

Mkt. cap 22,491

# of shares 33,124,411

Issued shares 34,000,000

Treasury shares 875,589

Stock price 679

CoD (After tax) 1.0%

CoD (Before tax) 1.5%

Interest+Fee 1,099

Interest 877

Fee 222

Tax rate 32.6%

Net profit before income taxes 4,607

Net profit attributable to owners of parent 3,106

*16 Interest bearing debt (avr.)*16 75,290

WACC 2.4%



*1

EPS The earnings are adjusted to the current number of issued shares,

assuming that tha stock splits in previous fiscal years (effective date: Dec. 1, 2012/ Oct. 1, 2017/ Dec. 1, 2022 ) were carried out at the beginning of each period.

*2

Renovated condos (Sales) Forecast includes the Market to Market loss.

*3

DPS The earnings are adjusted to the current number of issued shares assuming that the stock splits were carried out at the beginning of each period.

(Effective date: 12/1/2012, 10/1/2017, 12/1/2022)

Until the interim dividend for FY2019, the payment was from Star Mica Co., Ltd. and the year-end dividend from the FY2019 onwards, the payment has been from

Star Mica Holdings Co., Ltd.

*4

Share buyback The amount does not include the buyback of fractional shares.

*5

# of units with tenants # of condos with tenants that we hold and receive rental income from at the end of each period

*6

% of units with tenants % of rental units (with tenants) out of total number of pre-owned condos we hold at the end of each period

*7

Owner-change Pre-owned condos with tenants at the time of purchase

*8

Vanat Pre-owned condos without tenants at the time of purchase

*9

Other Revenue and gross profit not attributable to sales of properties during the period,

such as market to market loss on pre-owned condos we hold and dividend income

*10

Purchase Including increase in book value through renovation

*11

Unrealized gain

*12

Increase(decrease) in inventoriesThe negative cash flow indicates that the purchase amount exceeded the sales amount, resulting in an increase in real estate balance.

*13

Number of shares The number of issued and issuable shares are adjusted to the current number of shares assuming that the stock splits were carried out at the beginning of each

period. (Effective date: 12/1/2012, 10/1/2017, 12/1/2022)

*14

Beta Calculated by Star Mica Holdings, using share price of recent two fiscal years.

*15

Risk free rate 10 year yield of Japanese government bond

*16

Average balance at the end of each month for each fiscal year from the end of the previous fiscal year to the end of the current fiscal year


